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1625 Seekins Ford Drive SITES
FAIRBANKS

Fairbanks, Alaska 99701
Attention: Al Haynes-Service Manager

Re: 2012 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, File No. 100.26.131

Dear Mr. Haynes:

Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting, Inc. (TPECI) is pleased to present our letter report
summarizing data obtained from the groundwater sampling event conducted on September 4 and

5, 2012 at Seekins Ford — Lincoln, Inc. (Figures 1 and 2 in Attachment 1).

On September 4 and 5, 2012 monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-6 and MW-7 were
sampled. The sample labeled MW-5 is a duplicate of MW-2. The samples were submitted to
Alaska Analytical Laboratory and Pace Analytical Laboratory for analysis by the following
methods:

e Gasoline range organics (GRO) by Method AK101

e Diesel range organics (DRO) by Method AK102; and

e Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B.

Field Measurements

Depth to groundwater and well depths were measured from the top of each well casing prior to
sampling (Table 1). All of the wells sampled were flush mount wells so measurements below
top of casing are considered to be below ground surface. The analytical results from this
sampling event appear in Table 2. For historic trends in all wells, see Attachment 2. Complete
laboratory analytical reports and quality assurance checklists are included as Attachment 3.

Table 1. Well Measurement Data

Casing
Well  Depth to Water (ft)  Total Depth (ft) Height(ft)
MW-1 14.93 24.60 flush mount
MW-2 15.38 24.47 flush mount
MW-3 14.35 22.64 flush mount
MW-6 15.00 22.10 flush mount

MW-7 15.59 21.45 flush mount
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Table 2. 2012 Analytical Results
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Sample

DRO (mg/L)

GRO (mg/L)

VOC (ug/L)

MW-1

MW-2

0.670

75.3

0.0566]

acetone: 20.5
benzene: 4.7
n-butylbenzene:15.3
sec-butylbenzene: 7.5

1,4-dichlorobenzene: 1.3 -
ethylbenzene: 3,090
isopropylbenzene(cumene): 117
p-isopropyltoluene: 7.4
naphthalene: 90.9
n-propylbenzene: 176
styrene: 183
toluene: 3,670
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene: 4.2
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene: 4.5
Trichlorofluoromethane: 1.5
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene: 2,220
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene: 587
Xylenes (total): 18,400
mé&p xylene: 12,200
- o-xylene: 6,190
tetrachloroethene: 5.2
1,1,1-trichloroethane: 3.8
trichlorofluoromethane: 1.4

MW-2 duplicate

0.0374]

tetrachloroethene: 5.3
1,1,1-trichloroethane: 3.7
trichlorofluoromethane: 1.3

MW-3

0.0408J

1,2-dichlorobenzene: 4.8
p-Isopropyltoluene: 2.2
naphthalene: 4.7
tetrachloroethene: 1.4
1,2 4-trimethylbenzene: 1.7

MW-6

0.0160J

0.0347]

tetrachloroethene: 1.6
trichlorofluoromethane: 3.8

MW-7

ND (<0.135)

0.026J

trichlorofluoromethane: 13.4

Cleanup Level”

1.5

2.2

acetone: 33,000
benzene: 5.0
n-butylbenzene: 370
1,4-dichlorobenzene: 75
ethylbenzene: 700
isopropylbenzene: 3,700
p-isopropyltoluene: n/a
naphthalene: 730°
Styrene: 100
tetrachloroethene: 5.0°
trichlorofluoromethane: 11,000%
1,1,1-trichloroethane: 200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene: 1,800
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene: 1,800

*18 AAC 75 Table C: Groundwater Cleanup Levels. Only detected VOCs are listed in the table. Cleanup levels are
not established for all VOCs. Measurements exceeding ADEC cleanup levels are indicated in bold type. "Other
sources. “MCL established by the EPA for drinking water. n/a — cleanup standard not available.

Travis/Peterson Environmental Consnltino. Tne.
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Discussion

Detections in MW-1
Results indicate low to non-detect levels of GRO compounds in all wells except in MW-1 where

GRO was detected at 75.3 mg/L (2.2 mg/L cleanup standard). In 2008, GRO was detected in
MW-1 at 15.5 mg/L and in 2007 at 47.6 mg/L.. The 2012 detection of GRO in MW-1 represents
a fourfold increase in GRO levels. DRO was either non-detect or detected at J-flagged
(estimated) concentrations in all wells except MW-1 where it was detected at 0.67 mg/L and the
cleanup standard is 1.5 mg/L. The most recent past results for DRO in MW-1 are from the 2008
sampling event where DRO was detected at 1.68 mg/L.. The possibility exists that the increased

GRO in MW-1 is a breakdown product of DRO.

However, GRO was not the only petroleum related product to have increased in MW-1. Toluene
was detected in 2008 at 1.75 mg/L and in 2012 at 3.67 mg/L with a cleanup standard of 1.0
mg/L. Ethylbenzene was detected in 2008 at 1.08 mg/L. and in 2012 at 3.09 mg/L, while
benzene concentrations decreased from 6.3 mg/L in 2008 to 4.7 mg/L. in 2012 which is just
below the cleanup level of 5.0 mg/L. Total xylenes were detected in MW-1 at 18.4 mg/L above
the cleanup standard of 10 mg/L. Total xylenes were detected at 5.79 mg/L in 2008.

The VOC 1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene increased since 2008 when it was detected at 735 pg/L to
2,200 pg/L in 2012 and has a cleanup standard of 1,800 pg/L. Other VOCs detected in MW-1
include naphthalene, acetone, trichlorofluoromethane, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, isopropylbenzene, n-
propylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, sec-butylbenzene, p-isopropyltoluene, styrene, and n-
butylbenzene. The concentrations of each of these compounds are presented in Table 2 and in

Attachment 2 for comparison to historic trends.

Remaining Wells
Concentrations of DRO in most samples were non-detect or detected just above the method

detection limit and below the practical quantitation limit and were therefore J-flagged as
estimated values by the laboratory.

BTEX constituents were not detected in the remaining wells in 2012. Some VOCs were detected
in the other wells however most were below cleanup standards. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was
detected in MW-2 and its duplicate sample at 5.2 pg/L, and 5.3 pg/L respectively. The cleanup

standard for PCE is 5.0 ug/L.

In 2010, Sample MW-7 was also analyzed for sulfolane by EPA method 8270 and results were
non-detect at 0.010 mg/L reporting limit.

Conclusions

The increased concentrations observed in MW-1 could be due to the breakdown of larger
hydrocarbons such as DRO. However, this is not certain. TPECI recommends sampling MW-1
again in 2013 to get back to back annual monitoring data for this well only. This should help
determine if an increasing trend in concentrations is evident or not. TPECI also requests to
waive the DRO sampling requirement in all wells except MW-1 since it was either non-detect or
detected below the cleanup standard at all wells. The next scheduled sampling event for the

entire project is September 2014.

Travie/Petereon Fnvironmental Conasltine Tne
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If you have any questions regarding this report please contact me at (907) 455-7225.

Sincerely, \
5 Ny

Melissa S. Shippey
Senior Scientist

Cc: Tamara Cardona-Marek, Environmental Program Specialist 111, State of Alaska, Department
of Environmental Conservation.

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Historical Groundwater Data Table
Laboratory Data Report

Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting. Inc.
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FIGURE 1

SEEKINS FORD-LINCOLN-MERCURY LOCATION & VICINITY

PROJECT No: 1197-02

FILE: 1197/02/2012/Figure 1-Location & Vicinity. SKF

DATE: 09/24/2012 | SCALE: AS SHOWN
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ATTACHMENT 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER DATA




1.2.3-
weil ate 2:‘;:;:‘: GRO | DRD | Acetone | Benzene | 2-Butanone :e'sz‘:fe s::ﬂ‘iﬁ’ ‘zﬁ:ﬁ;“ } Trichioro | 1.2.4-TMB | 1,3,5-TMB | Total Xylenes | Fluorene | Phenanthrene | Fluoranthene | Pyrene A:fy’;:s:
Topal
Number {in Feets e} | Wwehy | o) gty [MEK) teg/l) (uai) e (walt) P{u;:;e {ugrt) wgt) (rgit} {rgfL) {pgfl} bt} g/} (Hg/l)
Aﬂic M!ca_ 1300 | 1500 | 3880 505 22,000 370 370 NIA 04 1,800 1,800 10,000 1,460 11,000 1,460 1400 | 2,200
-1 72375885 1B8G 54 o 12,000 = - = D fd it hnd - - fod = = - -
/171808 24C &2 N 7.500 HD ND ND ] ND 3,000 748 - - - -~ — e
/771808 250 14 - 8,500 - - - 3 - b - - -~ - o - — —
1442111858 .57 330 88 - 11,000 - - - D - b - o - - - - — -
BIZEIE008 484 1926 363 MO NI 5] D ND o i 88 183 317 D ND ND ND NEY
FIETI008 482 8218 | 9848 ND HD ) x] 245 ] - 370 ND 1,420 ND ND ND ND ND
FISE007 | 1474 47,800 620 s 258 %] 101 &71 ] 1,310 358 15,670 - — - - P
F18/2008 285 15,500 | 1580 ND 8.3 34 4 KD ND 3] 738 178 5,730 o P P _ o
120 - - - - = o - el - e bod - - - = - - - -
2511
M2 TIEUI9E5 145 815 .35 D " 5] - = 2 - - - ) - - - - —
/171808 18,1 o285 0.74 o 8] 3 o 3] 2 2 5.2 2 5] i ) o 5]
i7{1898 18.7 018 A o o %) D 2 ) 2 o ND ] ] 2] ) ND %]
11721719881 18.0 5108 1 D 5 5 ") D G 3] = 81 o 2 ) 2 5] o
SI25I2008 15,0 WD ) o N ) o D D D 3] i3] ] 8] O ) o
FH1772006 [Well was obstructed,
1372007 (EXEN AN 1855 - 7] ND M2 ND O ¥ i8] ND ND ND - - - - —
/1672008 | - - - = - = . =
WER2D1D ND ND ND
MW.3 2585 187 28 13 ND - - 3] = = = ND - - - — —
§/1/18998 1518 88 5.4 D 3] ND 5] 3] D 49 18 ND 14 1.7 11 8.3 ND
8711898 .78 .27 3. 25 5] ND NDY ] 2 185 g6 D ND ND ND ND ND
241898 1429 .18 5.4 o 3] o D D B 9 .07 D 09 0.8 0.1 0.1 6.3
512512005 4.12 117 105 164 D 18 4 2 2] 592 4 ND ND ND ND ND
71772008 413 1] 0.583 o D D D D B D ND 3] ND NB ND ND ND
/1372007 422 9] §88 - D D ] D D .35 2.16 D - - - — -
duplicate 1372007 N/, ND 1,760 - 5] ) D 2] 5.09 207 28 - - - — —
/1672008 - - ol - - bl - - - - - - e
5.49 i ND 0 2.4 ND ND ND
c 5 B ND N = -
M4 FR211898 1 1295 D 8] D o - D - - - — o
/111996 4.43 D .24 D 3} D D - - -~ — .
/7/1996 02 5] .23 D 5] D D = - - — -
11/21/1898 14.20 2] 4 D D, 3] D - - - - —
5/2572005 D D B D ) D ND ND ND ND ND
711872008 D ] D D D D ND ND ND ND ND
$F13/2007 ] D - D 3 1 - - — - —
MW.5 8/1/1998 | 1588 017 1.1 ND 2489 ND ND 268 ND NO 362 15 ND - - o - —
8/7/1996 827 ND 0.99 20 1.24 ND ND ND ND ND 7.8 33 ND - - - — -
1172171998 581 ND 1 ND 1.05 ND ND ND ND ND 852 2.38 ND - - - — -
Well Decomissioned 10/28/2005
MW-§ 5171898 .78 2 D D 11 473 D D 377 1.7 D - - - — =
8/7/1996 | 1535 D D D D D D D 12 7 D - -~ — — -
1172171996 81 D D D D D 3] D D D D - - - - —
/25/2005 63 D D D D 3] D 2] D D D ND ND ND ND ND.
114/2005 39 - D D D D D 3] D 2 D ND ND ND ND ND
71772006 4.64 D D D D D D D D ] D ND ND ND ND ND
/1372007 14.8 D B, D ] D D D D D D - - - — -
#16/200! 12.74 D B B 5} D D D D D 8.35 - - - — -
duplicate 71612001 12.74 D o 3] D D D B 5] ] 513 - — - — —
D 19 D D D D ] D D D ND ND ND ND
0 MR L N NE ND BD ND = o = S
MW-7 5/1/1996 18.29 0.26 47 ND. D D 242 1.33 D D 258 7.45 D - - o — -
8/7/1996 | 1586 D 3 287 2] D D D D D D ND D —~ - o~ - -
11721719961 1814 D 2 451 D D D D D D D ND D - - — - .
25/2005 15.28 D D ND B D i8] D D D D ND D ND ND ND ND ND
717/2008 |Well was frozen at 6 # bgs.
/13/2007 1535 ND ND ND ND ND ND. 1181 - - - — -
/16/2008 - - - = = - - - - - —~ o —
1/8/2010 16.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
DUPLICATE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
s | N ND HD HE ND = = T w
MW-8 5/1/1996 A4S .35 89 36.2 .39 1 6. 4 D 14 418 1 D - — — - .
8711996 04 D 38 ND 36 ND ] D D D D ND D - - — - o
11/21/1898 33 D .15 ND D ND ) 3] D D D ND D — - — - P
5/25/2005 43 D %) ND D ND D D D i3] o] ND D ND ND ND ND ND
Well Decomissioned 10/28/2005
MW-9 5171996 5 0.068 0.84 D 5] D .72 187 D D 1132 43 D - - - — —
8/7/1998 5 D 0.64 D D D D ) D D D D D - — - — —
1172171996 3 D 068 D D D o D 3] D o D D - - - — —
S/25/2005 5.04 D ND D D D &} D D B D 2] D ND ND ND ND. ND
Well Decomissioned 10/28/2005
GWP-1 7/21/19885 462 4 0.1 - 1,500 ped - - o - - o= D - - — — o
4171896 | 1611 034 0.4 ND 17 ND ND ND D ND ND ND D o - — -~ -
iTI1998 89 084 0.7 - 230 - - -~ D b had - D = - — - -
1172171896 67 0.49¢ 028 - 180 - - = D ot o - D - - - — —
51252008 a3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND o ND ND ND D NO ND ND ND. ND
Well Decomissioned 10/28/2005
GWP-2 Ti2141965 15.02 2 ND - o - e - D - - hod D — — - — —
/171996 16.54 o .35 ND D KD ND ND D ND ND ND 0 - -~ — — —
/771898 18.1 D 18 - D = - - 3] - - o D = - — . P
1172171868 18.4 5] 11 ND 2 ND NO ND D ND [is) ND D ~ - - . -
5725/2005 15.42 %] D ND o N ND ND o NB ND ND 5 ND ND ND ND ND
/1872008 13.53 83 i8] ND D N ND ND x] D NI i8] .84 - - — — —
GWP-3 772171985 4.18 2] ND o ND - - = 3] = s - o - - - — —
/171898 ¥l o 6.17 2] D D D o D o 0 2 5 0 5] ) 5
/771998 X} o 028 5] 2 o D 5] o 3] 0 3] 5] D D D D
1172171598 5 7] Gi7 ) ) D 3) D D ] ) ) 5 D B 5 5
572542008 i ] NDY D D o D D 2] o D o D D & )
FI17/2008 7 2 ND D B o D D ") ND g 3] ] ) L > o)
132007 143 ) 491 - o D D o o ] 112 .3 - - — P -
bup-1 51141888 A 220 5.8 ND 10,000 ND - ND 5] NG 3,160 789 [ - - - — e
81771996 A 250 8. ND 9,700 ND - ND 5] ND 2,300 710 o -~ - - — —
1472171598 A 0.231 4 - D - - - 2] - = - D - - o — —
5/25/2005 D D ND ND NO ND 2 ] ND ND o ND ND ND ND NI
T/2008 A, D o NO NE ND ND D ND N ND o N ND ND ND ND
712006 A ) B ND NO D ND ND N2 ND o ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES: dishlorosthene PCE tetrachloroethens
DCE dichiorosthane OCB dichlorgbenzens
DCA trichiorosthens TCB frichlorobenzens
TCE madmum contaminant lsvel TME bimethylbenzens
MeL _ jindicates the EPA establistied MCL goal for this compound, Found at. hitp:/www.epa govisafewater/contaming
* No MOCL could be identifisd for this TPECH onnel have with ADEC persor
> an MCL exists for this compound
I ] ] ! ]
! ! | I ] | ! | |
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LABORATORY DATA REPORT




Alaska Analytical Laboratory

1956 Richardson Highway

North Pole, Alaska 99705

TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772
Website: www.alaska-analytical.com

September 20, 2012

Melissa Shippey

Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc.
329 Second Street

Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

TEL: (907) 455-7225

FAX: (907) 455-7228

RE: Seekins Ford 1197-02 Order No.: 1209003
Dear Melissa Shippey:

Alaska Analytical Laboratory received 8 sample(s) on 9/5/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with this report unless noted in the
Case Narrative. Analytical results designated with a “J” qualifier are estimated and represent a
detection above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and less than the Reporting Limit (PQL).
These analytes are not reviewed nor narrated as to whether they are laboratory artifacts.

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except if
noted.

Alaska Analytical Laboratory, Inc. subcontracted 7 water samples. The analyses were performed
by Pace Analytical Services, Inc. of Seattle, WA. Their report is attached for your use.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Killey ongr

Kelley Lovejoy

Chief Chemist
1956 Richardson Highway
North Pole, Alaska 99705



Alaska Analytical Laboratory .
1956 Richardson Highway C ase Na rra tlve
North Pole, Alaska 99705 WO#: 1209003
TEL: (907) 488-127]1 FAX: (907) 488-0772

Website: www.alaska-analytical com Date: 9/20/2012

CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02

This report in its entirety consists of the documents listed below. All documents contain the Alaska
Analytical Laboratory Work Order Number assigned to this report.

1. Paginated Report including: Case Narrative, Analytical Results and Applicable Quality Control
Summary Reports.

2. A Cover Letter that immediately precedes the Paginated Report.

Concentrations reported with a J flag in the Qual field are values below the reporting limit (RL) but
greater than the established method detection limit (MDL). There is greater uncertainty associated with
these results and data should be considered as estimated.

Concentrations reported with an E flag in the Qual field are values that exceed the upper quantification
range. There is greater uncertainty associated with these results and data should be considered as
estimated.

Any comments or problems with the analytical events associated with this report are noted below.
1209003-001C SW8260BW was subcontracted
1209003-002C SW8260BW was subcontracted
1209003-003C SW8260BW was subcontracted
1209003-004C SW8260BW was subcontracted
1209003-005C SW8260BW was subcontracted
1209003-006C SW8260BW was subcontracted
1209003-008A SW8260BW was subcontracted

Page 1 of 15



Alaska Analytical Laboratory

1956 Richardson Highway Analytlcal Repo r t
North Pole, Alaska 99705 (consolidated)
TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772 WO#: 1209003
Website: www.alaska-analytical.com Date Reported: 9/20/2012
CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc. Collection Date: 9/4/2012 1:20:00 PM
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-001 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID MW-1
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AK1028VW AK102 SW3510 Analyst: KL
Diesel Range Organics C10-C25 0.670 0.273 mg/L 2 9/12/2012 12:20:16 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 45.0 50-150 S01 %REC 2 9/12/2012 12:20:16 AM
NOTES:

$01 - Dilution used resulted in surrogate values outside the established control Limits.

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C10 75,300 5,000 pa/L 50 9/11/2012 9:53:45 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 921 50-150 %REC 50 9/11/2012 9:53:45 PM
Surr: a,a,a-trifluorotoluene 108 50-150 %REC 50 9/11/2012 9:53:45 PM
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit
PL Permit Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery fimits

Page 2 of 15



Alaska Analytical Laboratory .
1956 Richardson Highway An alytlcal Repo rt
North Pole, Alaska 99705 (consolidated)
TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772 WO#: 1209003
Website: www.alaska-analytical.com Date Reported: 9/20/2012
CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc. Collection Date: 9/4/2012 2:32:00 PM
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-002 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID MW-6
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AK102SVW AK102 SW3510 Analyst: KL
Diesel Range Organics C10-C25 0.0160 0.137 J mg/L 1 9/12/2012 1:22:20 AM
Suir: o-Terphenyl 89.8 50-150 %REC 1 9/12/2012 1:22:20 AM
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C10 34.7 100 J pg/L 1 9/11/2012 10:46:56 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8 50-150 %REC 1 9/11/2012 10:46:56 PM
Surr: a,a,a-trifluorotoluene 104 50-150 %REC 1 9/11/2012 10:46:56 PM
Qualifiers: * Velue exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit
PL  Pemmit Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 3 of 15



Alaska Analytical Laboratory

1956 Richardson Highway Analytlcal Rep o rt
North Pole, Alaska 99705 (consolidated)
TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772 WO#: 1209003
Website: www.alaska-analytical com Date Re ported: 9/20/2012
CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc. Collection Date: 9/5/2012 10:45:00 AM
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-003

Client Sample ID MW-2

Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AK102SVW AK102 SW3510 Analyst: KL
Diesel Range Organics C10-C25 0.144 0.136 mg/L 1 9/12/2012 1:53:23 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 102 50-150 %REC 1 9/12/2012 1:53:23 AM
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C10 56.6 100 J pg/L 1 9/6/2012 8:46:47 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 8:46:47 PM
Surr: a,a,a-rifluorotoluene 84.8 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 8:46:47 PM
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determnine area response ND  Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit
PL Permit Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 4 of 15



Alaska Analytical Laboratory
1956 Richardson Highway

Analytical Report

A

North Pole, Alaska 99705 (consolidated)
TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772 WO#: 1209603
Website: www.alaska-analvtical.cont Date Reported: 9/20/2012
CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc. Collection Date: 9/5/2012 11:30:00 AM
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-004 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID MW-5
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AK1028VW AK102 SW3510 Analyst: KL
Diesel Range Organics C10-C25 0.127 0.135 J mg/L 1 9/12/2012 2:24:44 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 87.5 50-150 %REC 1 9/12/2012 2:24:44 AM
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C10 374 100 J ug/L 1 9/6/2012 9:13:16 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 9:13:16 PM
Surr: a,a,a-trifluorotoluene 85.0 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 9:13:16 PM
7 op . ey - 27 2
AN o * & & | T e o ~ oV ' . .
{o 55«3 ¢ - o “ - 3 B 2R e AL 2 D £, A a e XGRS
e A N 7 s
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Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit
PL Permit Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

8 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Alaska Analytical Laboratory

1956 Richardson Highhway
North Pole, Alaska 99703

TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772
Websire: www.alaska-analvtical.com

Analytical Report

(consolidated)

WO#: 1209003
Date Reported:  9/20/2012

CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc.
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-005

Client Sample ID MW-7

Collection Date: 9/5/2012 12:00:00 PM

Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result RI. Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

AK1028VvW AK102 SW3510 Analyst: KL
Diesel Range Organics C10-C25 ND 0.135 mg/L. 1 9/12/2012 2:55:52 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 92.2 50-150 %REC 1 9/12/2012 2:55:52 AM
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C10 26.0 100 Hg/L 1 9/6/2012 9:39:41 PM

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 9:39:41 PM

Surr: a,a,a-trifluorotoluene 83.5 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 9:39:41 PM

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E Value above quantitation range

M Manual Integration used to determine area response

PL PermitLimit
8 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Egzw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

Reporting Detection Limit
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RLASKA T Alaska Analytical Laboratory

_"_" ' 1956 Richardson Highway Analytlcal Rep 0 rt
CIANTER] ) North Pole, Alaska 99705 (consolidated)
\{; 5/ Y TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772 WO#: 1209003
© LASOMATORY Website: www.alaska-analytical.com Date Reported:  9/20/2012
fo— eme—
CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc. Collection Date: 9/5/2012 1:00:00 PM
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-006 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID MW-3
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
AK1028VwW AK102 SW3510 Analyst: KL
Diesel Range Organics C10-C25 0.172 0.135 mg/L. 1 9/12/2012 3:26:31 AM
Surr: o-Terpheny! 104 50-150 %REC 1 9/12/2012 3:26:31 AM
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL
Gasoline Range Organics C8-C10 40.8 100 J pa/l 1 9/11/2012 11:39:51 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.0 50-150 %REC 1 9/11/2012 11:39:51 PM
Surr: a,a,a-trifluorotoluene 106 50-150 %REC 1 9/11/2012 11:39:51 PM
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blink
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit
Pl Permit Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Alaska Analytical Laboratory

Analytical Report

1956 Richardson Highway

North Pole, Alaska 99705 (consolidated)
TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772 WO#: 1209003
Website: www.alaska-analvtical.com Date Reported: 9/20/2012

Mu—

CLIENT: Travis/Peterson Environmental Consulting Inc.
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Lab ID: 1209003-007

Client Sample ID Trip Blank - GRO

Collection Date: 9/5/2012 1:20:00 PM

Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS AK101 Analyst: KL
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C10 14.1 100 J  pgh 1 9/6/2012 7:27:21 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 7:27:21 PM
Surr: a,a,a-triflucrotoluene 85.0 50-150 %REC 1 9/6/2012 7:27:21 PM
Qualifiers: & Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used 1o determine aea response ND  Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit
PL  Pemmit Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Alaska Analytical Laboratory

1956 Richardson Highway

North Pole, Alaska 99705

TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772
Website: www.alaska-analytical.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: TPECIO1

Sample Details

Work Order Number 1209003

EampID

ContainerID

Type

Org pH

Adj pH

Req Min pH  Req Max plﬂ

ﬁ209003~001A
1209003-001A
1209003-001B
1209003-001B
1209003-001B
1209003-001C
1209003-001C
1209003-001C
1209003-002A
1209003-002A
1209003-002B
1209003-002B
1209003-002B
1209003-002C
1209003-002C
1209003-002C
1209003-003A
1209003-003A
1209003-003B
1209003-003B
1209003-003B
1208003-003C
1209003-003C
1209003-003C
1209003-004A
1209003-004A
1209003-004B
1209003-004B

1209003-004B

Container-01 of 02
Container-02 of 02
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 02
Container-02 of 02
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 02
Container-02 of 02
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 02
Container-02 of 02
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03

Container-03 of 03

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Baottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

]
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Alaska Analytical Laboratory

1956 Richardson Highway

North Pole, Alaska 99705

TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772
Website: www.alaska-apalvtical.cont

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: TPECI01

Work Order Number

1209003

1209003-004C
1209003-004C
1209003-004C
1209003-005A
1209003-005A
1209003-005B
1209003-005B
1209003-005B
1208003-005C
1209003-005C
1209003-005C
1209003-006A
1209003-006A
1209003-006B
1209003-006B8
1209003-006B
1209003-006C
1209003-006C
1209003-006C
1209003-007A
1209003-007A
1209003-007A
1209003-008A
1209003-008A

1209003-008A

Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 02
Container-02 of 02
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 02
Container-02 of 02
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03
Container-03 of 03
Container-01 of 03
Container-02 of 03

Container-03 of 03

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Battle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle

Bottle
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Alaska Analytical Laboratory
1956 Richardson Highway

North pole, 41asta 99705 Sample Receipt Checklist
TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772
Website: www.alaska-analvtical.com

Client Name: TPECIO1 Work Order Number 1209003

ReptNo: 1 Date and Time Received: 9/5/2012 2:42:56 PM Received by: Kelley Lovejoy

Completed by: z 6 i Reviewed by: { é i

Completed Date: 9/5/2012 2:44:03 PM Reviewed Date: 9/5/2012 2:44:06 PM

Carrier name:  Client

Chain of custody present? Yes Wl No []
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ¥ No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes M No [] Not Present []
Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of custody? Yes W] No ]
Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No []
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D No [] Not Present E]
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes W1 No [
Were correct preservatives used and noted? Yes No []
Sample containers intact? Yes W No []
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No []
Were container lables complete (ID, Pres, Date)? Yes M No []
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes [J No
All samples received at a temp. of > 0° C to 6.0° C? Yes Wl No []
Response when temperature is outside of range:
Preservative added to bottles:
Sample Temp. taken and recorded upon receipt? Yes W] No [] 31To 3.1°
Water - Were bubbles absent in VOC vials? Yes No U No Vials
Water - Was there Chlorine Present? Yes [ No L] NA
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No L] No Water L]
Are Samples considered acceptable? Yes No []
Custody Seals present? Yes No []
Traffic Report or Packing Lists present? Yes [ No
Airbill or Sticker? Air Bil Sticker ] Not Present |
Airbill No:
Sample Tags Present? Yes [ No ¥
Sample Tags Listed on COC? ves [] No W]
Tag Numbers:
Sample Condition? Intact Broken [ Leaking ]
Case Number: SDG: SAS:
Cooler information

Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Sealintact | SealNo | SealDate | Signed By

1 32 Good Yes 9152012 Melissa S Shippe

Adjusted? Checked by

Page 12 of 15



ALASKA i Alaska Analytical Laboratory
= h 1956 Richardson Highway
i North Pole, dlaska 99705 Sample Receipt Checklist
A j ‘h TEL: (907) 488-1271 FAX: (907) 488-0772
T ABORATORY Website: www.alaska-analvtical com
Client Name: TPECI01 Work Order Number 1209003
Client Contacted? L Yes W No [J NA Person Contacted: Comments:
Contact Mode: Phone: Fax: Email: In Person: Was an attempt made to cool the sample?

. . 0 ne O O O The lab did not attempt to cool the samples.
Client Instructions: Samples were received with gel ice in the
Date Contacted: Contacted By: cooler. Temp. Blank and Cooler were within

. the ADEC acceptable range.
Regarding:
CorrectiveAction:

Page 13 of 15



Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation « Spill Prevention and Response Division + Contaminated Sites Program

Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by:

Title: Melissa S. Shippey

Date: September 24, 2012 |
CS Report Name: | Seekins Ford

Report Date: | July 9, 2010

Consultant Firm: ITravis/Peterson Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Alaska Analytical and Pace Analytical Laboratory

Laboratory Name:

Laboratory Report Number:1209003

ADEC File Number: 100.26.131

ADEC RecKey Number:

1. Laboratory

a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and perform all of the submitted sample analyses?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

b. If the samples were transferred to another “network™ laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate
laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS approved?

# Yes  No Comments:

The VOC samples were transferred to Pace in Seattle, WA.

2. Chain of Custody (COC)

a. COC information completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)?
& Yes " No Comments:

b. Correct analyses requested?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

Version 2.6 Page 1 of 7 03/09




. Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation

a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt (4° = 2° C)?

# Yes { No Comments:

Cooler temp was 3.2°C and the temperature blank was 3.1°C.

b. Sample preservation acceptable — acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX,
Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.)?

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

¢. Sample condition documented — broken, leaking (Methanol), zero headspace (VOC vials)?
® Yes " No Comments:

Samples were all in good condition. ;

d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented? For example, incorrect sample
containers/preservation, sample temperature outside of acceptable range, insufficient or missing

samples, etc.?
# Yes { No Comments;

¢. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:
N/A
4. Case Narrative
a. Present and understandable?
# Yes " No Comments:

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures identified by the lab?
#® Yes ¢ No Comments:

There were no discrepancies or errors or failures in the data.

c. Were all corrective actions documented?
" Yes & No Comments:

N/A
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d. What is the effect on data quality/usability according to the case narrative?
Comments:

N/A no effect since there were no issues.

5. Samples Results

a. Correct analyses performed/reported as requested on COC?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

b. All applicable holding times met?
% Yes ¢ No Comments:

¢. All soils reported on a dry weight basis?
7 Yes ¢ No Comments:

No soils only groundwater.

d.  Are the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for the
project?
# Yes " No Comments:
The Reporting Limit (PQL) for sample MW-1 for GRO was 5,000 ug/L. The cleanup standard is

2,200 ug/L. The sample had a dilution factor of 50 since the contamination was so high. All other
GRO samples had an RL (PQL) of 100 ug/L.

e. Data quality or usability affected?
Comments:

{ No. sample results biased high.

6. QC Samples

a. Method Blank
i.  One method blank reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples?

# Yes " No Comments:

ii. All method blank results less than PQL?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

The method blanks for GRO had detections above the MDL of 10.0 ug/L but were below the
PQL 100.0 ug/L.
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iii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?
Comments:

N/A

iv. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?
& Yes ¢ No Comments:

| The GRO method blank results were J -flagged in the qualifiers column.

v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.
Comments:

N/A

b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
i. Organics — One LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD

required per AK methods, LCS required per SW846)
& Yes ¢ No Comments:

ii. Metals/Inorganics — one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 20
samples?
" Yes & No Comments:

No metals samples.

1ii. Accuracy — All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits?
And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%,
AK102 75%-125%, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)

# Yes " No Comments:

iv. Precision — All relative percent differences (RPD) reported and less than method or
laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from
LCS/LCSD, MS/MSD, and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all
other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

v. If %R or RPD is outside of acceptable limits, what samples are affected?
Comments:

vi. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

4
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" Yes & No Comments:

Data quality or usability affected? (Use comment box to explain)
Comments:

N/A all LCS LCSD combinations were within sampling criteria.

¢. Surrogates — Organics Only
1. Are surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses — field, QC and laboratory samples?

# Yes { No Comments:

ii. Accuracy — All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits?
And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other
analyses see the laboratory report pages)

# Yes " No Comments:

Sample MW-1 had a low surrogate recovery as a result of the dilution used for this sample.

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data
flags clearly defined?

# Yes " No Comments:

L S01- is the data flag associated with this sample. It can be found on page 2 of the report.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.)
Comments:

N/A

d. Trip blank — Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): Water and
Soil

i.  One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and cooler?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the COC?
(If not, a comment explaining why must be entered below)

" Yes ¢ No Comments:

1. All results less than PQL?
# Yes  No Comments:

However, the trip blank had a detection of 14.1 ug/L. GRO, a J-flagged result since it was below
the PQL but above the MDL.
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iv. If above PQL, what samples are affected?
Comments:

GRO sample results would be biased slightly high in this report.

v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.
Comments:

No, overall data quality is still usable for decision making on this site.

e. Field Duplicate
1. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples?

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

Sample MW-5 is the duplicate for MW-2.

ii. Submitted blind to lab?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

1ii. Precision — All relative percent differences (RPD) less than specified DQOs?
(Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)

RPD (%) = Absolute value of:  (R;-Ry)
x 100

(Ri+R2)/2)

Where R;= Sample Concentration
R, = Field Duplicate Concentration

# Yes " No Comments:

The RPD for DRO between primary and duplicate was 12.5%. The DRO result for MW-5 was a
J-flagged estimated result. The RPD for GRO was 40% which is above the recommended 30% for
water samples. Some imprecision is expected when comparing J-flagged (estimated) analytical
results.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain why or why not.)

Comments:

DRO RPD was within acceptable range. GRO RPD was high and is likely due to comparing
estimated results.
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f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not applicable, a comment stating why must be entered

below.)

" Yes " No & Not Applicable

i. Al results less than PQL?

" Yes ¢ No Comments:

Decontamination blank not required since sampling equipment (1.e. tubing) was not reused from

sampling station to sampling station. All new sampling equipment, nitrile gloves etc..were used at
each sample location.

ii. If'above PQL, what samples are affected?

Comments:

N/A

iii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

N/A

7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab Specific, etc.)

a. Defined and appropriate?

" Yes & No Comments:

N/A
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.

303Aﬂ3Mi03/ ) 940 South Hamey

www.pacefabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

September 20, 2012

Kelley Lovejoy

Alaska Analytical Laboratory
1956 Richardson Highway
North Pole, AK 99705

RE: Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

Dear Kelley Lovejoy:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 06, 2012.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

D. 2l Rac

Ely Bair for

Dan Gossett
dan.gossett@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 29

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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2ceAnalytical”

www pacelabs.com

Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seatile, WA 88108

(208)767-5060

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harney Street, Seattle, WA 98108
Alaska CS Cerlification #: UST-025
Arizona Certification #: AZ0770
California Certification #: 01153CA

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Washington Certification #: C555

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
2513481001 MW-1 EPA 5030B/8260 BAG 71 PASI-S
2513481002 MW-6 EPA 5030B/8260 LPM 71 PASI-S
2513481003 MwW-2 EPA 5030B/8260 LPM 71 PASI-S
2513481004 MW.-5 EPA 5030B/8260 LPM 71 PASI-S
2513481005 Mw.-7 EPA 5030B/8260 LPM 71 PASI-S
2513481006 MW-3 EPA 5030B/8260 LPM 71 PASI-S
2513481007 Trip Blank - 8260 EPA 50308/8260 BAG 71 PASI-S
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 29

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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@ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
309Aﬂ3MiC&/ 940 South Hamsy
www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(208)767-5060

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Description: 8260 MSV

Client: Alaska Analytical Lab
Date: September 20, 2012

General Information:
7 samples were analyzed for EPA 5030B8/8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: MSV/7730
Amatrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 2513308054
D6: The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.
*MSD (Lab ID: 129995)
* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
* 1,2,3-Trichloropropane
* n-Butylbenzene
M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
*MS (Lab ID: 129994)
* 2,2-Dichloropropane
*MSD (Lab ID: 129995)
* 2,2-Dichloropropane

QC Batch: MSV/7758
A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 2513398065
D&: The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory controt fimits.
*MSD (Lab ID: 130094)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 29

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Description: 8260 MSV

Client: Alaska Analytical Lab
Date: September 20, 2012

QC Batch: MSV/7758

Amatrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 2513398065

D6: The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.

« Acetone

M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

*MS (Lab ID: 130093)
* Acetone

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 2513481001 Collected: 09/04/12 13:20 Received: 09/06/1208:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B8/8260
Acetone 20.5 ug/l. 5.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 67-64-1
Benzene 4.7 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01.08 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01.08 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/1201:08 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND wug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene 156.3 ug/l. 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene 7.5 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 98-06-6
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01.08 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/1201:08 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/l 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/1201:08 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/1201:08 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 106-46-7
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/1201:08 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene 3090 ug/L 50.0 50 09/13/12 15:24 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 591-78-6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 117 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 98-82-8
p-Isopropyitoluene 7.4 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 99-87-6
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/1201:08 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 1634-04-4
Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 29

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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2ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 2513481001 Collected: 09/04/12 13:20 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Naphthalene 90.9 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene 176 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 103-65-1
Styrene 183 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 127-18-4
Toluene 3670 ug/l 50.0 50 09/13/12 15:24 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 4.2 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 87-61-6
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4.5 ug/l. 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.5 ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2220 ug/l. 50.0 50 09/13/12 15:24 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 587 ug/L 50.0 50 09/13/12 15:24 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 01:08 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) 18400 ug/L 150 50 09/13/12 15:24 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene 12200 ug/L 100 50 09/13/12 15:24 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 6190 ug/L 50.0 50 09/13/12 15:24 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 84 % 79-121 1 09/13/12 01:08 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 81-119 1 09/13/12 01:08 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 % 72-127 1 09/13/12 01:08 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 77-120 1 09/13/12 01:08 2037-26-5

Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 2513481002 Collected: 09/04/12 14:32 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260

Acetone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 67-64-1

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 71-43-2

Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 108-86-1

Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 74-97-5

Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-27-4

Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-25-2

Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 74-83-9

2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 78-93-3

n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 104-51-8

sec-Butyibenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 135-98-8

tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 98-06-6

Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-15-0

Carbon tetrachioride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 56-23-5

Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 108-30-7

Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-00-3

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 29

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalytical”

South Harney

Seattle, WA 98108

www pacelabs.com
(206)767-5060
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-6 Lab [D: 2513481002 Collected: 09/04/12 14:32 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8280 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 96-12-8
Dibromochioromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 124-48-1
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 540-59-0
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 594-20-7
1,1-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 591-78-6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/1210:54 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 99-87-6
Methylene chioride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-buty! ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 79-01-6
Trichloroflucromethane 3.8 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 96-18-4
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 95-63-8
Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 29
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
aceAnalytical 940 South Hamey
www,pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-6 LabID: 2513481002 Collected: 09/04/12 14:32 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuilts Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MISV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 10:54 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 % 79-121 1 09/14/12 10:54 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 97 % 81-119 1 09/14/12 10:54 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 % 72-127 1 09/14/12 10:54 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 77-120 1 09/14/12 10:54 2037-26-5
Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 2513481003 Collected: 09/05/12 10:45 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Acetone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/1211:12 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/1412 11:12 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  98-06-6
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/l 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/l 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/1211:12  106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/1211:12  124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 20 1 09/14/12 11112 540-59-0
Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 29
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacefabs.com

Project:

Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 2513481003 Collected: 09/05/12 10:45 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix- Water
Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MISV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
1,1-Dichloroethene ND wug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  591-78-6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 99-87-6
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/1211:12 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 5.2 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.8 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11112 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.4 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  108-67-8
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12  75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 30 1 09/14/12 11:12  1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 20 1 09/14/12 11:12  179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:12 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 79-121 1 09/14/12 11:12  460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 81-119 1 09/14/12 11:12 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 % 72-127 1 09/14/12 11:12  17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 77-120 1 09/14/12 11:12  2037-26-5

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-§ Lab ID: 2513481004 Collected: 09/05/12 11:30 Received: 09/06/1208:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MISV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Acetone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 98-06-6
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/1211:31 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 106-46-7
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 20 1 09/14/12 11:31 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/l 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 591-78-6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 99-87-6
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  1634-04-4

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM
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B [ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCG AnaMlcal 940 South Harney
www.pacetabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 2513481004 Collected: 09/05/12 11:30 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31  100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:31 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 NG/14/12 11-21 7094 &
Tetrachloroethene 5.3 ug/L
Toluene ND ug/L 3 e
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L. M el =
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.7 ug/lL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L y _
Trichloroethene ND ug/L ~ = =2
Trichlorofiuoromethane 1.3 ug/L. : PCE L ¥ Jo0 = 2 /
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L R S " y - '
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L . ST - o
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L - iz 2
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L DD/ X 00 = ). 70 A, :_
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L -
m&p-Xylene ND ug/L | e y =
o-Xylene ND ug/L [yl J=7TCE - 3,8-3,7) NANODZ
Surrogates ] ~ e . Bl
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 % i 2,042 Y./ &
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % ! ol
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 98 % 7 A by
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % i i T
Sample: MW.-7 Lab ID: 2513481005 Collected: -
Parameters Resuits Units Report 7 M1 | E. "_7/ _'__'i-_ 5 - X 00 = Ll
o ; ) v fony / 28"
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 50308/8260 a4 H4+1.5)/<
Acetone ND ug/L , - . _ =
Benzene ND ug/L 2.07Y X/00 < 799 /
Bromobenzene ND ug/L.
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L
Bromoform ND ug/L.
Bromomethane ND ug/L
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L
Carbon disulfide ND ug/l.
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L.
Chlorobenzene ND ug/l
Chloroethane ND ug/L. U 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-00-3
Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 12 of 29
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace Analytical”

Seattle, WA 98108

www.pacefabs.com
(206)767-5060
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 2513481005 Collected: 09/05/1212:00 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L. 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 591-78-6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 99-87-6
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 100-42-5
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 87-61-6
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 71-55-6
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane 13.4 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 95-63-6
Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 29
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 88108

(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.. 2513481
Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 2513481005 Collected: 09/05/1212:00 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 108-67-8
Vinyl chioride ND ug/l 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 11:49 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 110 % 79-121 1 09/14/12 11:49 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 97 % 81-119 1 09/14/12 11:49 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 100 % 72-127 1 09/14/12 11:49 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 77-120 1 09/14/12 11:49 2037-26-5

Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 2513481006 Collected: 09/05/1213:00 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Acetone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 98-06-6
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 108-90-7
Chiloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/l 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 50 1 09/14/12 12:07 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4.8 ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 541-73-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 106-46-7
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-34-3
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 540-59-0

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
ace Ana/y[lcaj 940 South Hamey
www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(208)767-5060
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 2513481006 Collected: 09/05/12 13:00 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 591-78-6
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene 2.2 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 99-87-6
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L. 5.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 4.7 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 630-20-6
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1.4 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 87-61-6
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 79-00-5
Trichioroethene ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.7 ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 108-67-8
Viny! chloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:07 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L. 3.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/l 20 1 09/14/12 12:07 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/14/12 12:.07 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 79-121 1 09/14/12 12:07 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 81-119 1 09/14/12 12:07 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 100 % 72-127 1 09/14/12 12:07 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 77-120 1 09/14/12 12:07 2037-26-5

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

Seekins Ford 1197-02
2513481

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

]

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: Trip Blank - 8260

Lab ID: 2513481007

Collected: 09/05/1213:20 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MISV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Acetone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 98-06-6
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/lL 5.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 78-87-5
1.3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 594-20-7
1,1-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 591-78-6
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 99-87-6
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 5.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 50 1 09/13/12 00:50 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 08/13/12 00:50 1634-04-4

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Seekins Ford 1197-02
2513481

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: Trip Blank - 8260

Lab ID: 2513481007

Collected: 09/05/12 13:20 Received: 09/06/12 08:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MISV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Naphthalene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/l. 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 79-01-6
Trichloroflucromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L. 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 09/13/12 00:50 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 79-121 1 09/13/12 00:50 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 81-119 1 09/13/12 00:50 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 % 72-127 1 09/13/12 00:50 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 77-120 1 09/13/12 00:50 2037-26-5

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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www pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Seekins Ford 1197-02
2513481

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:
Associated Lab Samples:

MSV/7730
EPA 5030B/8260

2513481001, 2513481007

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

EPA 5030B/8260
8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

129603

2513481001, 2513481007

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuilt Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/l ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ug/L ND 5.0 09/13/1200:31
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L. ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1.2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L ND 2.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L. ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 5.0 09/13/1200:31
2-Chiorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 5.0 09/13/1200:31
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 5.0 09/13/1200:31
Acetone ug/L ND 5.0 09/13/12 00:31
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
Bromochloromethane ug/l ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
Bromoform ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Bromomethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Chloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Chloroform ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/1200:31
Chloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Dibromochloromethane ug/l ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Seekins Ford 1197-02
2513481

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

METHOD BLANK: 129603
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

2513481001, 2513481007

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Dibromomethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 2.0 09/13/12 00:31
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Methylene chloride ug/l ND 5.0 09/13/12 00:31
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31

o-Xylene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/l ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31

Styrene ug/L ND 1.0 09M13/12 00:31
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31

Toluene ug/L. ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31

Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 1.0 09/13/12 00:31

Xylene (Total) ug/l. ND 3.0 09/13/12 00:31
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 103 72-127 09/13/12 00:31
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 115 79-121  09/13/12 00:31
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 81-119  09/13/12 00:31
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 77-120 09/13/12 00:31
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 129604

Spike LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. % Rec Limits

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 19.8 99 70-122
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 19.7 98 67-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 20.4 102 62-133
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 21.0 105 68-122
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 18.8 94 70-125
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 19.2 96 69-142
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 19.1 95 67-129
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/l 20 14.6 73 60-132
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/l. 20 20.0 100 65-120
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 14.6 73 62-127
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.4 g7 71-122
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/l. 20 18.0 90 55-118
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 20 19.9 99 65-123

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

www. pacelabs.com
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 120604
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.7 99 71-118
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 20.1 101 63-131
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L 40 39.4 a8 73-134
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 20.0 100 70-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 18.5 93 70-123
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 20 18.8 94 72-119
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 20.3 101 69-122
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 18.2 91 70-116
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 16.5 83 52-149
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 40 26.9 67 45-155
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 18.6 93 69-119
2-Hexanone ug/L 40 271 68 50-151
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 17.7 88 70-122
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 40 376 94 61-145
Acetone ug/L 40 28.0 70 40-160
Benzene ug/L 20 185 93 66-123
Bromobenzene ug/L 20 17.8 89 68-118
Bromochloromethane ug/L 20 19.9 99 72-128
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 19.5 98 68-129
Bromoform ug/L 20 215 107 54-118
Bromomethane ug/L 20 19.8 99 43-151
Carbon disulfide ug/L 20 18.1 90 52-142
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 20 19.5 98 67-135
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.4 97 72-116
Chloroethane ug/L 20 20.1 100 48-139
Chloroform ug/L 20 18.3 91 71-124
Chloromethane ug/L 20 20.5 103 40-152
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 19.7 98 74-133
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 20.8 104 64-132
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 19.5 98 60-121
Dibromomethane ug/L 20 19.6 98 69-131
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 20 22.2 111 40-160
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.3 97 67-122
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 20 17.2 86 §5-139
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 20 19.1 95 67-124
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 38.7 97 66-122
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 19.8 99 65-138
Methylene chloride ug/L 20 19.5 98 58-137
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 18.6 93 68-129
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 20 19.7 98 66-126
Naphthalene ug/L 20 12.6 63 59-133
o-Xylene ug/L 20 19.2 96 69-123
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 20 19.3 97 69-127
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 18.4 92 68-129
Styrene ug/L 20 206 103 72-125
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 18.0 90 58-120
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 18.4 g2 40-115
Toluene ug/L 20 18.6 93 64-118
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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aCEAnaMIca, 940 South Harnsy
W pacefabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.; 2513481
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 129604
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 19.7 99 70-134
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 16.5 82 52-115
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 18.7 93 69-125
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 20.2 101 57-155
Vinyl chloride ug/L 20 20.8 104 53-132
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 57.9 97 68-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 104 72-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 79-121
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 81-119
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 77-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 129994 129995
MS MSD
2513398054  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD Qual
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/l ND 20 20 20.6 20.1 103 101 67-132 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.9 20.2 105 101 67-145 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 27.0 20.8 135 104 65135 26 D6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.8 20.9 104 105 67-126 6
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 23.1 204 115 102 69-138 12
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 226 22.0 113 110 68-160 3
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L. ND 20 20 21.6 20.9 108 105 68-145 3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 16.0 17.9 80 89 57-131 11
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 15.0 19.6 75 98 61-123 26 D6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 16.6 17.2 83 86 58-130 3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 1.1 20 20 226 20.9 108 99 60-136 8
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 19.8 21.2 99 106 48-127 7
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L. ND 20 20 21.9 21.2 110 106 61-127 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L. ND 20 20 18.1 213 90 105 67-126 16
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 21.1 19.6 106 98 60-138 7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L. ND 40 40 454 41.0 114 103  70-146 10
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 221 21.6 111 108 67-138 3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 216 20.2 107 100 64-135 6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.8 21.2 99 106 69-128 7
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 204 19.6 102 98 65-128 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.6 18.6 a3 93 66-124 .2
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 8.7 8.2 44 41 46-160 5 M1
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 40 40 374 29.2 94 73  40-140 25
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 22.0 19.2 110 96 67-129 13
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 40 40 38.1 37.6 95 94  42-141 1
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 21.1 18.5 105 92 67-133 13
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 40 40 45.3 45.5 113 114 54-151 .5
Acetone ug/L ND 40 40 42.3 38.3 105 95 40-155 10
Benzene ug/L ND 20 20 22.5 216 112 108 63-138 4
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 21.1 18.4 106 92 64-127 14
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 219 19.9 109 100 66-136 9
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.7 19.56 104 97 65-138 6
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aceAﬂaMlCa/ 940 South Hamey
v pecelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
{206)767-5080
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 129994 129995
MSD
2513398054  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Bromoform ug/L ND 20 20 19.6 18.9 98 95  51-119 4
Bromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 217 20.1 109 101 40-158 8
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 20 20 21.3 19.6 106 98 56-158 8
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 20 20 20.8 20.7 104 104 66-152 5
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.6 20.5 103 103 68-128 4
Chloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 253 23.4 127 117 49-154 8
Chloroform ug/L ND 20 20 19.3 18.9 96 94 69-137 2
Chloromethane ug/L. ND 20 20 24.9 21.3 125 106 40-160 16
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 21.9 204 109 102 69-147 7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropensa ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 19.3 96 97  60-141 1
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 18.9 204 94 102 56-125 8
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 21.0 211 105 105 63-137 3
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 222 20.8 111 104  40-160 7
Ethylbenzene ug/L. 1.4 20 20 221 21.9 104 102  65-135 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 20 20 17.7 18.0 88 90 50-149 2
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 20 20 19.2 18.6 96 93 64-137 3
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 40 445 442 96 95 63-134 6
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 20 20 24.7 20.2 123 101 59-143 20
Methylene chloride ug/L. ND 20 20 23.2 20.6 116 103 52-133 12
n-Butylbenzene ug/L. ND 20 20 16.4 20.2 82 101 65-143 21 D6
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 222 19.2 110 95 64-141 15
Naphthalene ug/L ND 20 20 17.2 17.6 86 88  48-141 2
o-Xylene ug/L 20 20 20.4 19.7 88 84 68-131 4
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 20 20 202 20.2 101 101 69137 3
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.9 19.4 104 97 69-139 7
Styrene ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 18.6 95 93 67-135 3
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L. ND 20 20 20.3 19.2 102 96 61-129 6
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 17.8 17.8 89 89 40-122 .05
Toluene ug/L. 1.7 20 20 19.2 20.1 88 92  64-128 4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 23.5 20.6 118 103 66-150 13
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 14.9 16.3 74 81 51-116 9
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 20.5 201 102 100 68-135 2
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 22.3 21.9 112 110 54-160 2
Vinyl chloride ug/lL ND 20 20 255 20.5 127 103  45-155 22
Xylene (Total) ug/L 8.9 60 60 64.9 63.9 93 92  65-133 2
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 98 98 72127
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 97  79-121
Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 100 99  81-119
Toluene-d3 (S) % 92 99  77-120
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. @
aceAnalytical 940 South Harmey
wiw.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(208)767-5080
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
QC Batch: MSV/7758 Analysis Method: EPA 5030B/8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5030B/8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge

Associated Lab Samples:

2513481002, 2513481003, 2513481004, 2513481005, 2513481006

METHOD BLANK: 130091 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 2513481002, 2513481003, 2513481004, 2513481005, 2513481006
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/lL ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/1206:19
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/1206:19
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1.2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L ND 2.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L. ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/1206:19
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 5.0 09/14/12 06:19
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 5.0 09/14/12 06:19
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 5.0 09/14/12 06:19
Acetone ug/L ND 5.0 09/14/1206:19
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Bromoform ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Bromomethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Chloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Chloroform ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Chloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Dibromochloromethane ug/l. ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
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ace Analytical”

www,pacefabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, inc,
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
METHOD BLANK: 130091 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 2513481002, 2513481003, 2513481004, 2513481005, 2513481006
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Dibromomethane ug/l. ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Dichiorodifluoromethane ug/l. ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
m&p-Xylene ug/L. ND 2.0 09/14/12 06:19
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Methylene chioride ug/L ND 5.0 09/14/1206:19
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
o-Xylene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Styrene ug/l. ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 1.0 09/14/12 06:19
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 3.0 09/14/12 06:19
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 100 72-127 09/14/12 06:19
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 110 79-121  09/14/12 06:19
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 97 81-119  09/14/12 06:19
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 77-120  09/14/12 06:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 130092
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 18.9 94 70-122
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/l. 20 16.9 84 67-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 19.9 100 62-133
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/l 20 19.7 99 68-122
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 15.9 80 70-125
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L. 20 15.6 78 69-142
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 16.2 81 67-129
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 17.0 85 60-132
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 20 19.0 95 65-120
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 15.8 79 62-127
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 17.5 87 71-122
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 20 18.0 90 55-118
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 20 20.0 100 65-123
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

vww pacelabs.com
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 130092
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuilt % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.4 97 71-118
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 18.6 93 63-131
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L 40 33.0 82 73-134
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 18.7 93 70-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 16.8 84 70-123
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 18.9 94 72-119
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 19.9 100 69-122
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 17.4 87 70-116
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 10.7 53 52-149
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 40 33.0 83 45-155
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 18.8 94 69-119
2-Hexanone ug/L 40 34.3 86 50-151
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 18.0 90 70-122
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 40 35.2 88 61-145
Acetone ug/L 40 30.2 75 40-160
Benzene ug/L 20 18.0 90 66-123
Bromobenzene ug/L 20 18.6 93 68-118
Bromochloromethane ug/L 20 18.3 92 72-128
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 18.1 90 68-129
Bromoform ug/L 20 16.8 84 54-118
Bromomethane ug/L. 20 16.3 81 43-151
Carbon disulfide ug/L 20 13.9 70 52-142
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 20 17.0 85 67-135
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 17.6 88 72-116
Chloroethane ug/L 20 14.8 74 48-139
Chloroform ug/L 20 16.4 82 71-124
Chloromethane ug/L 20 16.8 84 40-152
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 17.9 89 74-133
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 16.1 81 64-132
Dibromochloromethane ug/l 20 17.2 86 60-121
Dibromomethane ug/L 20 18.7 93 69-131
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L. 20 14.8 74 40-160
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 18.8 94 67-122
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 20 17.3 87 55-139
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 20 17.0 85 67-124
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 33.4 84 66-122
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L. 20 17.3 87 65-138
Methylene chloride ug/L 20 14.6 73 58-137
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 171 85 68-129
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 20 17.0 85 66-126
Naphthalene ug/L 20 15.7 79 59-133
o-Xylene ug/L 20 16.9 85 69-123
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 20 18.6 93 69-127
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 16.5 83 68-129
Styrene ug/L 20 17.3 87 72-125
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 17.7 89 58-120
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 17.2 86 40-115
Toluene ug/L 20 17.4 87 64-118
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aceAnalytical 940 South Hamey
www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 88108
(208)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 130092
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 15.1 75 70-134
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 14.1 70 52-115
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 171 85 69-125
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 16.2 81 57-155
Vinyl chlioride ug/L 20 15.0 75 53-132
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 50.3 84 68-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 102 72-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 79-121
Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 98 81-119
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 77-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 130093 130094
MS MSD
2513398065 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Resuit Conc. Conc. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
1.1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ug/L. ND 20 20 20.3 21.2 101 106 67-132 4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.0 20.7 100 103 67-145 4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 22.4 22.5 12 13  65-135 3
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 21.2 213 106 107  67-126 4
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 17.4 18.0 87 90 69-138 4
1,1-Dichioroethene ug/L ND 20 20 17.2 18.5 86 92 68-160 7
1,1-Dichioropropene ug/L ND 20 20 20.2 20.1 101 100 68-145 4
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ug/L. ND 20 20 21.0 204 105 102 57-131 3
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/l. ND 20 20 20.3 20.8 101 104 61-123 2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.3 19.6 102 98 58-130 4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 21.6 214 108 107  60-136 7
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ug/L ND 20 20 18.2 18.8 91 94  48-127 3
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 20 20 21.6 216 108 108 61-127 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L. ND 20 20 222 22.5 111 112 67-126 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ug/L. ND 20 20 19.2 19.8 96 99 60-138 3
1.2-Dichloroethene (Totai) ug/L ND 40 40 371 38.1 93 95  70-148 3
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 21.8 222 109 111 67-138 2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.1 20.4 100 102 64-135 2
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 21.8 22.1 109 1M1 69-128 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 21.6 21.8 108 109 65-128 8
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.7 20.1 99 100 66-124 2
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/lL ND 20 20 17.2 17.7 86 88 46-160 3
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 40 40 36.6 36.1 91 90  40-140 1
2-Chlorotoluene ug/l ND 20 20 223 22,5 "M 113 67-129 1
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 40 40 37.9 376 95 94  42-141 8
4-Chiorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 209 21.3 105 106 67-133 2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/l ND 40 40 39.0 38.9 97 97 54-151 .3
Acetong ug/l ND 40 40 151 33.3 373 80 40-155 128 D6,M1
Benzene ug/lL ND 20 20 215 21.6 108 108 63-138 3
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 21.9 21.9 109 109  64-127 07
Bromochloromethane ug/L. ND 20 20 20.3 20.4 101 102 66-136 7
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.3 20.2 97 101 65-138 4

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. @
aceAnalytical 940 South Hamey
www,pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 130093 130094
MSD
2513398065 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Resuit Conc. Conc. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Bromoform ug/L. ND 20 20 15.9 16.8 80 84  51-119 6
Bromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 11.9 14.6 60 73 40-158 20
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 20 20 15.7 16.8 79 84 56-158 6
Carbon tetrachioride ug/L ND 20 20 19.3 204 97 102 66-152 6
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.8 20.0 99 100 68-128 1
Chloroethane ug/l ND 20 20 16.5 17.8 83 89 49-154 7
Chloroform ug/L ND 20 20 18.5 18.7 93 94 69-137 1
Chioromethane ug/L ND 20 20 18.9 19.5 94 98  40-160 3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/l ND 20 20 206 20.6 103 103  69-147 .09
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/L ND 20 20 18.8 19.2 94 96 60-141 2
Dibromochioromethane ug/L ND 20 20 17.4 18.1 87 91  56-125 4
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.7 19.8 99 99 63-137 6
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/L ND 20 20 14.7 17.4 74 87 40-160 17
Ethylbenzene ug/L. ND 20 20 220 22.3 110 112 65-135 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 20 20 21.0 21.3 105 106  50-149 1
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 20.2 100 101 64-137 1
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 40 40 39.3 39.4 98 98 63-134 2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 20 20 18.1 18.8 90 94  59-143 4
Methylene chloride ug/L ND 20 20 15.3 16.0 76 80 52-133 4
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 21.7 21.3 109 107  65-143 2
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.8 21.0 104 105 64-141 1
Naphthalene ug/l. ND 20 20 27.9 221 140 110  48-141 24
o-Xylene ug/lL. ND 20 20 19.8 20.0 99 100 68-131 9
p-Isopropyitoluene ug/L ND 20 20 22,5 22,7 113 113 69-137 6
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.2 20.5 101 103  69-139 2
Styrene ug/L ND 20 20 19.2 19.5 2 98 67-135 1
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 21.7 221 108 1M1 61-129 2
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 20.3 20.8 101 104  40-122 2
Toluene ug/L ND 20 20 201 20.6 101 103 64-128 2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 16.4 17.4 82 87 66-150 6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 16.0 16.6 80 83 51-116 3
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 20.1 205 100 103  68-135 2
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 17.3 18.8 86 94  54-160 8
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 20 20 17.1 17.2 85 86 45-155 1
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 60 60 59.1 59.3 98 99 65-133 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 101 100 72-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 104 104 79-121
Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 97 97 81-119
% 99 100  77-120

Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace Analytical 940 South Harmey
www pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

QUALIFIERS

Project: Seekins Ford 1197-02
Pace Project No.: 2513481

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenyihydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

8G - Silica Gel Clean-Up
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The resuit reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.
LABORATORIES
PASI-S Pace Analytical Services - Seattle

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
D6 The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 28 of 29
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ace Analytical”

www pacefabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harmney
Seattle, WA 958108

(206)767-5080

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Seekins Ford 1197-02
2513481

Analytical
LabiD Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
2513481001 Mw-1 EPA 5030878260 MSV/7730
2513481002 MwW-6 EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/7758
2513481003 Mw-2 EPA 5030878260 MSV/7758
2513481004 MW-5 EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/7758
2513481005 mMw-7 EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/7758
2513481006 MW-3 EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/7758
2513481007 Trip Blank - 8260 EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/7730
Date: 09/20/2012 04:41 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 29 of 29
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Sample Condition Upon Receipt

’QGWW Cient Name: A{p<l; Mraluhcal Project # 2513481

+

Courler: [} Fed Ex [ Jurs uses DCiien! DCommercial Ep/ace Cther
Tracking #: g&)fq‘{‘f {)C_? f)f_l J
Custody Seal on C?viaox Present: [%(es {J mo Seals Intact: Yes [] No

Bubble Bags [ ] None [ Other Temp. Blank Yes \/ No

Packing Material; Bubble Wrap
Thermometer Used 132018 or 101731862 ) 226099 Type of lce: Wet @ None D Samplas on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature o Blologlcal Tissus is Frozen: ves wo Dz?nf:,ﬁ;?mais of porson °"°f‘""""9
Temp should be above freezing < 6°C P Comments:
Chain of Custody Present: E{a O Chwa |1,
Chain of Cuslody Filled Out: Q{es One Owva |2,
Chain of Cuslody Relinquished: E(as CNe  Olwea |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Ovgs E?ﬂo Dhwa {4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: B465 Osp Owafs,
Short Hold Time Analysis {<72hs): Oves E/Ny Owea i,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DOives E@o Dwa |7,
Follow Up ! Hold Analysls Requested: Oves E{No Owa §8.
Sufficient Volume: %f‘ Ono Ovafg
Correct Containers Used: o Owno  [va [10,
-Pace Conlainers Used: G{: ONo Olwa
Containers Intact: Eﬂ'a Ono  Owa J11.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves Do A 112,
Sample Labels match COC: EKres Ons Onea f13,
-Includes dale/time/|D/Analysis Maltrix: WT
All contalners needing preservation have been che?ked. Oves Clo m 14.
Comotone i o revsmmnoni ¢ 2" Oves O e
Exceptiogs: VORY-ofform, TQC, 04G ‘%05 One  Oiva 2213:::;23" ;féstga?gged
Samples checked for dechlorination: DClves ONo, DGA 15.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Dives o Ona s,
Trip Blanks Present; ﬁos One Ownalqy.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves B{c Ona r\OT ng" Wé& .
Pace Trip Bfank Creation Date:

Client Notification/ Resdlution: Fieid Data Required? Y /N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Ao n
Project Manager Review: U ,((.VM ,&/7"\/\',\ Date: 2 l ‘ e‘ ﬁz &L Z£
s

Note: Whenever thereis a discrepancy affecting North Carollina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office {i.e out of hold, incorrect presarvative, out of temp, incomacl containers)

F-8EA-C-021-rev.04 26Jan2012 Pace Analytical Services, Inc - SEA Lab
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7%&7%/&7” 2513481

ALASKA AIRLINES & HORIZON AfR

P.O. BOX 68900 SEATTLE, WA 98168
800-225-2752 ALASKACARGO.COM

SHIPPER CONSIGNEE

MAPPA INC Pace Analytical Services Inc

1956 RICHARDSON HWY 940 South Harney St

NORTH POLE, AK 99705 Seattle, WA 98108

AWB Number Pieces Weight Origin / Dest Nature of Goods Arriving Flight Details Customs
027-86490902 1 260 Lb FAI-SEA CHILL WATER SA AS 128 06-Sep-2012

Storage Locations: G8X2 1

LOCAL CHARGES :

Bonded Warehouse D

o
Total Local Charges: USD g
VAT 1.34%: uUspD

‘Grand Total: usb

ace AHBM/CBI' SIGNATURE

CUSTODY SEAL pare NS\

V3S AQO1SNO
JE

JEIVYNDIS

. “’/‘—vo‘—‘*

J1vd

&

RECEIPT STATEMENT
The undersigned acknowledge the receipt of above mentioned consignment complete and in good
condition.
Date: 06-Sep-2012 . ..
Time: O7:38 Registration: ________ ... ...
Drver RON . . Signature: g7 S
33034




2513481 027-8649 0902

(_ogr FAI_8649 0902
Ship|

por's Nome and Addross Shippars Account Number Not Negotinbly
MAPPA INC 271440067686 Alr Waybill
1956 RICHARDSON HWY T 7%/ M &
NORTH POLE, AK 99705 6 metty /7, /(2 /g /74
USA ALASKA AIRLINES & HORIZON AR
Tel: 9074881266 T800.5%5-2752" ALASKACARCO Con®
Consignoo’s Nama and Address L Consignog’s Account Numb Alzo nobly
Pace Analytical Services | 27442470086
940 South Harney St
Seattle, WA 98108
USA
Tel: 2066572439 Tel:
Issung Camer's Agent ond City { Azcouniing Informabon 10564
MAPPA INC
1856 RICHARDSON HwY
NORTH POLE, AK 99705
Agents IATA Codo Account No, USA
Ax’:ptfrt of Departuro (Addr. of Fust Cornor) and Requosted Routng GoldStreak
Fairbanks
To By Fust Camer iTo / By Yol8y Currenty WINAL | Other  Podiored Vaiua For Camage  [Deciared Value For Customs
SEA Alaska Airlines usp pxix | Ix | NVD NCV
Asport of Desunaton FlghyDate FEghtDate Amount of Insuronco
Seattle AS 128/06 XXX
Handing Informaton
DANGEROUS GOODS IN EXCEPTED QUANTITIES CLASS 8
NOA 206-767-50860 sci
No of Gross 9 C Y Charg Raote Naturg and Quantity of Goods
Piocos Wesght B Itom No. Weight Charge Total {tnet. Dimansions o Voluma)
1 26.0 LI 26.0 AS AGREED CHILL WATER SAMPLES
Dims: 24 x 13 x14 x 1
REQ GSX PER
1 26.0 AS AGREED  |Volume:2.528
Prepald Weight Charge Coliect | Other Chargos
AS AGREED _| MYC  5.20
Valuabon Charge SCC 2.00
Tax
Total Qther Charges Due Agent Shipper cortiftes (hat the particulars on the face horeo! are corect and that Insofas o8 any part of the consignment
containg dangsrous goods, such port Is properfy described by name and Is In propor condition for carriege
by alr nccording to the applicable Dong Goods Regulatt i to the Inspsction of this cargo.
Total Other Chargos Due Carrier For: MAPPA INC Sinature of Shipoer o1 his Agant
wﬂnz'
O S SHIPMENT DOES CONTAIN
mcenouscooas o s o
Tolal Prepald Total Coflact —
AS AGREED -
05 Sep 2012 17:17 Falrbanks Alaska Airlines
" Execuled O [Datey T TTTTeeemon s ottPisce) """ """ ianature of fssuing Comier of iis Agont
027-8649 0902
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Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation « Spil Prevention and Response Division * Contaminated Sites Program

Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by:

Title: Melissa S. Shippey

Date: September 24, 2012

CS Report Name: | Seekins Ford

Report Date: {July 9,2010 !

Consultant Firm: fTraVis/Peterson Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Laboratory Name: {Alaska Analytical and Pace Analytical Laboratory

Laboratory Report Number: 2513481

ADEC File Number: 100.26.131

ADEC RecKey Number:

1. Laboratory

a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and perform all of the submitted sample analyses?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

[

b. If the samples were transferred to another “network” laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate
laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS approved?

# Yes " No Comments:

The VOC samples were analyzed by Pace in Seattle, WA.

2. Chain of Custody (COC)

a. COC information completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)?
# Yes " No Comments:

b. Correct analyses requested?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

Version 2.6 Page 1 of 7 03/09




3. Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation

a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt (4° £+ 2° C)?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

Cooler temp was 0.9°C

b. Sample preservation acceptable — acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX,
Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.)?

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

Samples were all in acceptable condition. VOA vials had no headspace.

c. Sample condition documented — broken, leaking (Methanol), zero headspace (VOC vials)?

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

Samples were all in good condition.

d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented? For example, incorrect sample
containers/preservation, sample temperature outside of acceptable range, insufficient or missing

samples, etc.?
" Yes & No Comments:

No discrepancies with this batch of samples.

e. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:
N/A
4, Case Narrative
a. Present and understandable?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures identified by the lab?
# Yes " No Comments:

In the batch of MS/MSD samples associated with this lab report the notes D6 and M1 are shown in
the case narrative. The RPD between the MS and MSD for three compounds exceeded laboratory
control limits. Also the matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits for 2,2-dichloropropane.

c. Were all corrective actions documented?
“ Yes & No Comments:

The sample QC batch was accepted for this report based on LCS recoveries.

Version 2.6 Page 2 of 7 03/09




d. What is the effect on data quality/usability according to the case narrative?
Comments:

No effect. Sample batch accepted based upon the remaining QC samples that were run.

5. Samples Results

a. Correct analyses performed/reported as requested on COC?
# Yes ¢ No Comments:

b. All applicable holding times met?
@ Yes { No Comments:

c. All soils reported on a dry weight basis?
" Yes " No Comments:

No soils only groundwater.

d. Are the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for the

project?
#* Yes < No Comments;

e. Data quality or usability affected?

Comments:
i

6. QC Samples

a. Method Blank
1. One method blank reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples?

& Yes ¢ No Comments:

ii. All method blank results less than PQL?
® Yes (" No Comments:

iii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?
Comments:

N/A

Version 2.6 Page 3 of 7
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1v. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?
% Yes ¢ No Comments:

v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.
Comments:

N/A

b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)

i.  Organics — One LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD
required per AK methods, LCS required per SW846)

# Yes {"No Comments:

ii. Metals/Inorganics —

one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 20
samples?

" Yes & No Comments:

No metals samples.

iii. Accuracy — All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits?
And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%,
AK102 75%-125%, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)

& Yes ¢ No Comments: ‘

Some of the MS/MSD RPD’s were outside acceptance criteria. Sample batch accepted based upon
LCS/LCSD recoveries.

iv. Precision — All relative percent differences (RPD) reported and less than method or
laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from
LCS/LCSD, MS/MSD, and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all
other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)

# Yes . No Comments:

v. If %R or RPD is outside of acceptable limits, what samples are affected?
Comments:

vi. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

The affected compounds within the MS/MSD batch that had RPD results outside acceptable limits
are flagged on page 21 and 22 of the report.
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* Yes 1 No Comments:

Data quality or usability affected? (Use comment box to explain)
Comments:

N/A all LCS LCSD combinations were within sampling criteria.

¢. Surrogates — Organics Only
1. Are surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses — field, QC and laboratory samples?
# Yes  No Comments:

ii. Accuracy — All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits?

And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other
analyses see the laboratory report pages)

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data
flags clearly defined?

# Yes ¢ No Comments:

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.)
Comments:

N/A

d. Trip blank — Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): Water and
Soil

1. One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and cooler?
# Yes " No Comments:

ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the COC?
(If not, a comment explaining why must be entered below)

" Yes { No Comments:

Only one cooler used to transport VOC samples to Pace.

iii. All results less than PQL?
# Yes " No Comments:

Trip blank results were non-detect.

03/09



iv. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

Comments:
N/A
v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.
Comments:
N/A 7

e. Field Duplicate
1. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples?
“Yes ¢ No Comments:

Sample MW-5 is the duplicate for MW-2.

ii. Submitted blind to lab?

# Yes " No Comments:

iii. Precision — All relative percent differences (RPD) less than specified DQOs?
(Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)

RPD (%) = Absolute value of: (R1-Ry)

x 100
((R1+R2)/2)

Where R;= Sample Concentration
Rz = Field Duplicate Concentration

# Yes  No Comments:

The RPD for PCE is 1.9%; The RPD for 1,1,1-TCE is 2.66% and the RPD for TCFM is 7.4%.
these were the compounds detected in both the primary and duplicate samples.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain why or why not.)

Comments:

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not applicable, a comment stating why must be entered
below.)

“Yes ¢ No & Not Applicable

i All results less than PQL?

Decontamination blank not required since sampling equipment (i.e. tubing) was not reused from

sampling station to sampling station. All new sampling equipment, nitrile gloves etc..were used at
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© Yes ¢ No Comments:

ii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

Comments:

N/A

iii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain.

Comments:

N/A

7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE. AFCEE, Lab Specific. etc.)

a. Defined and appropriate?

" Yes & No Comments:

[ N/A
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